

Jess L. Greenwood, P.E.

Public Works Director - County Engineer 2140 Pioneer Road Red Wing, MN 55066

Office: (651) 385.3025

September 26, 2024

REQUEST FOR QUOTE Hader Park & Ride - CSAH 8

The Hader Park & Ride is located on CSAH 8 approximately 800' northeast of TH 52 in Wanamingo Township. Goodhue County is requesting a quote for snow plowing and deicing salt application meeting the following parameters:

- A Snow Event is defined by the County as an inch or more of snow accumulation;
- The Contractor shall mobilize twice per day (morning and evening) during a Snow Event;
- The Contractor shall mobilize once after each Snow Event (within 24 hours) to perform final cleanup and apply deicing salt;
- The Contractor shall push all snow into a pile as far out of the way as possible;
- The County will be responsible for pile removal as needed and as determined by the County and the Contractor;
- In the event the County determines snow/ice maintenance is needed, the Contractor will be available within 4 hours of notification by the County.
- Must provide insurance meeting the standard insurance requirements listed on the next page. A Certificate of Insurance will be required prior to quote approval.

Work quoted, if approved, shall remain in effect from the date signed until June 1, 2025. If during the duration of this quote, it is determined, by the County, that the Contractor is not fulfilling the agreed upon, this agreement will be terminated and further payment will not be made.

Please provide a unit price, per hour, for snow removal and deicing salt application on the last page of this RFQ which should include all mobilization, salt, fuel, insurance, employee wages/benefits and any other miscellaneous costs. Please attach a description of the proposed equipment to be used as well.

Contact Les Eggert (651-385-3061) at Goodhue County with any questions related to this RFQ.

Quotes must be submitted by email to GCPW Bidding@co.goodhue.mn.us. Please submit this quote in its entirety by 12:00 PM October 11, 2024.

STANDARD INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor shall not commence work under the Quote until they have obtained the following insurance, and Goodhue County has approved such insurance. The Contractor shall deposit with the County Engineer, Certificates of Insurance verifying the coverage and limits, as applicable to this project, of the following insurance policies. All policies and certificates shall provide that the policies shall remain in force and effect on 30 days written notice to the County Engineer before cancellation. The Certificates of Insurance shall be submitted at the same time as the Quote.

The Contractor shall procure and maintain during the life of the Quote and until all work required in the Quote has been fully accepted, insurance policies as follows:

(A) PUBLIC LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE: For and in behalf of the Contractor, and the County of Goodhue as joint assureds, and with a cross liability endorsement protecting the County of Goodhue from claims or damages for personal injuries, including accidental death, as well as for claims for property damage which may arise from operations under the Quote, whether such operations be by the Contractor or by a Sub-contractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them.

Said Public Liability and Public Property Damage Insurance Policy shall provide that the insurance company waives the right to assert the immunity of the County as a defense to any claims made under said insurance.

The amount of such insurance will be as follows: Public Liability Insurance in an amount of not less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) for all damages arising out of bodily injuries to, or death of, one person and subject to the same limit for each person in a total amount of not less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) on account of one accident, and property damage insurance in an amount of not less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) for all damages to or destruction of property in any one accident and subject to that limit, a total limit of two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) for all damages to or destruction of property during the policy period.

- (B) WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE: For all their employees employed at the site of the project and, in case any work is sublet, the Contractor shall require the Sub-contractor to provide Worker's Compensation Insurance for all their employees.
- (C) AUTOMOBILE PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE: Two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) for all damages arising out of bodily injuries to, or death of one person, and subject to that limit for each person, a total of two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) for any one accident, and property damage liability insurance in an amount of not less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) for all damages to or destruction of property in any one accident and subject to that limit, a total of two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) for all damages to or destruction of property during the policy period, if any motor vehicles are engaged in operations within the term of the Quote on the site of work covering the use of all such motor vehicles.

Hader Park & Ride Snow Removal unit price:			per hour
Hader Park & R	Ride Deicing Salt unit price:		_ per hour
Submitted by:	(name)	Date:	
_	(company)		
	by:		
Date:			